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From: Timothy Jelleyman <Timothy.Jelleyman@health.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 14 September 2022 12:51 pm
To: Jenna Osborne-Taylor; Sayali Pendharkar
Cc: Office of the Chief Clinical Officers; Sarah Upston
Subject: RE: Review of lines on puberty blockers on MoH website

Thanks Jenna. 
Great point about the intended audience – public-facing.   
We should probably then look at reducing the clinical detail in the text here in that case. 

I have discussed with Joe Bourne, CMO, here in OCCO and have agreed the following plan: 
- Short term - Webpage lines adjustment – in particular to remove the statement that these are ‘safe and

reversible’ while further due diligence on evidence proceeds.
- Medium term – evidence work by Evidence, Research and Innovation  - this is the stage at which wider

engagement with any changes will add value, and we have been offered some names of experts, whom
could be consulted at this stage

Kia ora Sayali, 
I suggest for this short-term lines adjustment we go for a reduced statement on the site while we wait for the 
evidence process and subsequent engagement to happen.  If we do that, then we can defer the input of Medsafe 
team at this point.  

e.g.

Puberty blockers 

For young people where these feelings continue into puberty or emerge during puberty, particularly if associated with 
distress, it is important to see a health professional. Puberty blockers are a medication that can be used to halt the 
progress of potentially unwanted puberty-related physical changes. 

Blockers are sometimes used, with the guidance of a clinician who specialises in their use, from early puberty through 
to later adolescence to allow time to fully explore gender health options.  

Service providers that can help access and provide more information about blockers include: 

 paediatric services
 youth health services
 endocrinologists
 primary health care teams.
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I’m hoping you might be able to assist me. 

I understand that you recently signed out a DREP on the topic of puberty blockers (see email trail below) 
where the writer specifically referenced a line from the Ministry of Health’s webpage on transgender 
healthcare here. 

In addition to the DREP we received, we have also been made aware that our colleagues at RNZCGP and 
in primary care settings are receiving a growing number of queries relating to the highlighted section of the 
guidance specifically: 

Blockers are a safe and fully reversible medicine that may be used from early puberty through to later 
adolescence to help ease distress and allow time to fully explore gender health options. 

After discussing with Dr Betty et al, I was hoping it might be possible to get this section of the website 
revised in the hopes it creates fewer queries. While the statement is no doubt true, as I’m sure you’re 
aware there are both members of the public and medical professionals who disagree. 

We will be working towards putting together a joint statement on the efficacy and safety of puberty blockers 
to use as a standardised response for such queries. 

Please also note that we have been alerted by our colleagues at PATHA that this line being used 
negatively in the media – see here: https://www.nzherald.co.nz/lifestyle/identity-crisis-have-we-gone-too-far-in-
letting-kids-change-their-gender/TT4LEA5FS7JYWFYWWCCBAEB6JM/ 

Please let me know if you’re not the correct person to assist and I will redirect my query accordingly. 

Ngā mihi nui 

Jenna Osborne-Taylor (she/her/ia)

Senior Advisor | Kaitohutohu Matua

Primary Care 

Primary Health Care System Improvement and Innovation / Commissioning 

īmēra: jenna.osborne-taylor@health.govt.nz 
133 Molesworth Street, Thorndon, Wellington | P O  B o x  5 0 1 3 ,  W e l l i n g t o n  6 1 4 0

Te Whatu Ora – Health New Zealand 
TeWhatuOra.govt.nz 

I work remotely - please include virtual options for hui/meetings. My standard hours of work are 7.00am to 
3.00pm. 

From: Steve Barnes <Steve.Barnes@health.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 8 September 2022 12:22 pm 
To: Jenna Osborne-Taylor <Jenna.Osborne-Taylor@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: DREP for review/input: Puberty blockers use with children - due 24/08 (H2022010137) CRM:0123118 

Kia ora Jenna, 

I’m not totally sure but I see that Tim Jellyman signed off the letter so I’d suggest starting with him. If that doesn’t 
work I know there’s a generic OCCO email address: occo@health.govt.nz. 

Steve 
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From: Jenna Osborne-Taylor <Jenna.Osborne-Taylor@health.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 23 August 2022 8:11 am 
To: Primary Community and Rural Office <PCROffice@health.govt.nz>; Sarah Upston 
<Sarah.Upston@health.govt.nz>; Steve Barnes <Steve.Barnes@health.govt.nz> 
Cc: Tee Wyatt <Tahndae.Wyatt@health.govt.nz>; Sharn Brassington-Crow <Sharn.Crow@health.govt.nz>; Edie 
Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: DREP for review/input: Puberty blockers use with children - due 24/08 (H2022010137) CRM:0123118 
 
Tēnā koutou 
 
I’ve had a read of the correspondence, and I’m inclined to say this doesn't sit with Primary Care, either. I 
suggest a hybrid of Medsafe and Policy. 
 
The website the writer has linked to on MOH's website is 'owned' by policy (Steve Barnes’ team), the 
majority of their letter relates to Medsafe, and primary care isn't mentioned at all.  
 
PATHA’s Guidelines for Gender Affirming Care does cover off Puberty suppression using GnRH agonists 
and we (MOH / Te Whatu Ora) do endorse these guidelines. @Steve Barnes would you have anything to 
add on this matter? 
 

Out of Scope
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From: Robyn Carey
Sent: Monday, 22 August 2022 3:58 pm
To: Edie Taylor
Subject: Re: Can we find out who wrote this webpage?

Well, maybe that gives us more license to change it! 

From: Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2022 3:55:41 PM 
To: Robyn Carey <Robyn.Carey@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Can we find out who wrote this webpage?  

Hi Robyn  

I’ve asked the webteam – must be before almost everyone in the team’s time here!  

Ngā mihi 

Edie Taylor (she/her) 
Senior Advisor | Office of the Chief Clinical Officers 
System Performance & Monitoring 
Manatū Hauora, 133 Molesworth Street 
Thorndon, Wellington 6011 

From: Robyn Carey <Robyn.Carey@health.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 22 August 2022 3:33 pm 
To: Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: Can we find out who wrote this webpage? 

Hi Edie, 

Is it possible to get some of the history behind the creation of this webpage please?  If we can determine the 
authors, we will be able to get their side of the story around ‘safe and reversible’. 

https://www.health.govt.nz/your‐health/healthy‐living/transgender‐new‐zealanders/transgender‐new‐zealanders‐
children‐and‐young‐people 

Certainly the Swedish update is not in favour of using hormonal treatments in adolescents (I’ve not looked up the 
rest of the references yet). 

Thanks 

Document 2
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Dr Robyn Carey 
Chief Medical Officer 
robyn.carey@health.govt.nz 
Mobile:   
Manatū Hauora, 133 Molesworth Street Thorndon, Wellington 6011 

   

  

         
 

  

  
  

Document 2
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From: Robyn Carey
Sent: Monday, 22 August 2022 4:57 pm
To: Edie Taylor
Subject: RE: Webpage on Transgender New Zealanders: Children and young people

Thanks very much Edie, I think it might be time for a refresh of the page. 

We’ll wait for S&I and MedSafe info. 

Thanks again 

Ngā mihi 
Dr Robyn Carey 
Chief Medical Officer 
robyn.carey@health.govt.nz 
Mobile:   
Manatū Hauora, 133 Molesworth Street Thorndon, Wellington 6011 

From: Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 22 August 2022 4:16 pm 
To: Robyn Carey <Robyn.Carey@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: Webpage on Transgender New Zealanders: Children and young people 

From: Cara Pollock <Cara.Pollock@health.govt.nz> On Behalf Of WebTeam 
Sent: Monday, 22 August 2022 4:10 pm 
To: Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: Re: Webpage on Transgender New Zealanders: Children and young people 

Kia ora Edie, 

So it looks like the only change that has been made to that page since it was first published in 2017 was 
the addition of the link to the guidelines on the right‐hand side. I can't actually find a record of who 
requested the link be added, although I found an earlier request from David St George (who was in the 
Office of the Chief Medical Officer at the time) asking for it on some of the other transgender health 
pages. I suspect it was either someone in the OCCO or possibly the system flow team who asked for it to 
be added to the Children and young people page as well. 

The page was originally developed by a working group ‐‐ the contact we had was someone in the Youth 
Health, Child and Family Programmes team, but I think it was owned by the Office of the Chief Medical 
Officer overall. 

Document 3
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Hope that helps. 
 
Ngā mihi, 
Cara 

From: Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz> 
Sent: 22 August 2022 3:42 PM 
To: WebTeam <webteam@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: Webpage on Transgender New Zealanders: Children and young people  
  
Kia ora team  
  
Is it possible to find out who owns this page and to have a copy of the version history?  
  
https://www.health.govt.nz/your‐health/healthy‐living/transgender‐new‐zealanders/transgender‐new‐zealanders‐
children‐and‐young‐people 
  
We are trying to determine who the original authors of the page were and who did the last update in 2020.  
  
Ngā mihi 
  

Edie Taylor (she/her) 
Senior Advisor | Office of the Chief Clinical Officers 
System Performance & Monitoring  
Manatū Hauora, 133 Molesworth Street 
Thorndon, Wellington 6011 
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From: Sayali Pendharkar
Sent: Monday, 5 September 2022 4:17 pm
To: Timothy Jelleyman; Edie Taylor
Cc: Sharn Brassington-Crow
Subject: Re: Rapid evidence assessments and puberty blockers meds research

Thanks, Eddie. I had let Sharn know I will be sending comments through today. I was dragged into a few urgent 
things Thursday/Friday. 

Tim, would be good to quickly catch up tomorrow. I can do 12 noon if that suits. 

Ngā Mohican nui 
Sayali 

From: Timothy Jelleyman <Timothy.Jelleyman@health.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, September 5, 2022 4:13:20 PM 
To: Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz>; Sayali Pendharkar <Sayali.Pendharkar@health.govt.nz> 
Cc: Sharn Brassington‐Crow <Sharn.Crow@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Rapid evidence assessments and puberty blockers meds research  

Thanks Edie 
Kia ora Sayali – I am happy to discuss at any point and help clarify scope if there is any question about that. (In 
Wellington office tomorrow so brief conversation very easy to fit in if you are about.) 
Ngā mihi 
Tim. 

Dr Tim Jelleyman 
Chief Clinical Advisor, Child and Youth Health 
Office of Chief Clinical Officers 

 
timothy.jelleyman@health.govt.nz 
Manatū Hauora, 133 Molesworth Street 
Thorndon, Wellington 6011 
Auckland based.  Regular MoH days: Mon – Wed; 
Clinical days at Waitemāta : Thurs, Fri.  
Text me if your email needs priority attention. 

From: Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 5 September 2022 4:04 pm 
To: Sayali Pendharkar <Sayali.Pendharkar@health.govt.nz> 
Cc: Timothy Jelleyman <Timothy.Jelleyman@health.govt.nz>; Sharn Brassington‐Crow 
<Sharn.Crow@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: Rapid evidence assessments and puberty blockers meds research 
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From: Sayali Pendharkar
Sent: Tuesday, 6 September 2022 2:34 pm
To: Timothy Jelleyman; Sharn Brassington-Crow; Robyn Carey; Edie Taylor
Subject: RE: DREP for puberty blocker meds and rapid evidence assessment

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Thank you, Tim. That covers everything  সহ঺঻  

@Sharn Brassington-Crow thank you for coordinating this. 

Best Regards, 

Sayali 

From: Timothy Jelleyman <Timothy.Jelleyman@health.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 6 September 2022 2:21 pm 
To: Sharn Brassington-Crow <Sharn.Crow@health.govt.nz>; Robyn Carey <Robyn.Carey@health.govt.nz>; Sayali 
Pendharkar <Sayali.Pendharkar@health.govt.nz>; Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: DREP for puberty blocker meds and rapid evidence assessment 

Thanks Sharn – to update, I have just met with Sayali. 

In discussion with Sayali we proposed the following next steps: 
- Adjust line in website in a way that acknowledges
- Develop Evidence brief in next 5 – 6 months
- Systematic Review/meta-analysis – propose this to be procured and follow

In the letter we should note we are amending the website information to reflect limits of evidence on reversibility 
and that further work to develop an evidence brief is planned.  I will prioritise reviewing the letter shortly. (We will 
defer mention of any proposed Systematic Review as yet to be established). 
The process to adjust website needs to be set in motion. 

(Sayali – have I summarised correctly?) 

Ngā mihi 
Tim 

Dr Tim Jelleyman 
Chief Clinical Advisor, Child and Youth Health 
Office of Chief Clinical Officers 

 
timothy.jelleyman@health.govt.nz 
Manatū Hauora, 133 Molesworth Street 
Thorndon, Wellington 6011 
Auckland based.  Regular MoH days: Mon – Wed; 
Clinical days at Waitemāta : Thurs, Fri. 
Text me if your email needs priority attention. 

Document 5

S9(2)(a)RELE
ASED U

NDER THE O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT 19
82



RELE
ASED U

NDER THE O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT 19
82



3

From: Robyn Carey <Robyn.Carey@health.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 6 September 2022 7:51 am 
To: Sayali Pendharkar <Sayali.Pendharkar@health.govt.nz> 
Cc: Timothy Jelleyman <Timothy.Jelleyman@health.govt.nz>; Ian Town <Ian.Town@health.govt.nz>; Dean 
Rutherford <Dean.Rutherford@health.govt.nz>; Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz>; Sharn Brassington-Crow 
<Sharn.Crow@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: DREP for puberty blocker meds and rapid evidence assessment 

Kia ora Sayali, 

I agree with your comments, both in the email and in the DREP. 

I understand you and Tim are meeting later today. 

Tim and I are comfortable that this goes out in Tim’s name, both for continuity with the CMO switch and as OCCO’s 
resident paediatrician.  I will of course update Joe Bourne during our overlap period next week. 

Ngā mihi 
Dr Robyn Carey 
Chief Medical Officer 
robyn.carey@health.govt.nz 
Mobile:  
Manatū Hauora, 133 Molesworth Street Thorndon, Wellington 6011 

From: Sayali Pendharkar <Sayali.Pendharkar@health.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 5 September 2022 10:46 pm 
To: Sharn Brassington-Crow <Sharn.Crow@health.govt.nz> 
Cc: Timothy Jelleyman <Timothy.Jelleyman@health.govt.nz>; Ian Town <Ian.Town@health.govt.nz>; Dean 
Rutherford <Dean.Rutherford@health.govt.nz>; Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz>; Robyn Carey 
<Robyn.Carey@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: DREP for puberty blocker meds and rapid evidence assessment 

Kia ora Sharn, 

Please find attached my comments on the puberty blockers DREP. I agree with Robyn – we can better address the 
concerns raised by , and update the information on Ministry’s website focusing on latest evidence and 
international trends. I am also catching up with Tim tomorrow for his advice on what else we may need to consider 
here. 

Additional thoughts below: 

 We should undertake a formal systematic review and meta-analysis on evidence-to-date on puberty
blockers similar to UK, Sweden, Finland

Document 5
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I have forwarded your query to Maria Story, Acting Manager, Clinical Risk Management re the safety aspects. I have 
also included Derek Fitzgerald, Manager Compliance as I think it wise that he take a look at the wording related to 
prescribing an unapproved product.  

Maria and Derek. Would you mind getting back to Tim with any comments you have. 

Ngā mihi 

Catherine 

From: Timothy Jelleyman <Timothy.Jelleyman@health.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 13 September 2022 3:56 pm 
To: Catherine Marnane <Catherine.Marnane@health.govt.nz> 
Cc: Office of the Chief Clinical Officers <occo@health.govt.nz>; Edie Taylor <Edie.Taylor@health.govt.nz>; Sayali 
Pendharkar-Orpe <Sayali.Pendharkar@health.govt.nz> 
Subject: Puberty blockers - update on webpage 

Tēnā koe Catherine, 
We have had a number of recent enquiries about one of the Manatū Hauora webpages, and specifically the 
information relating to puberty blockers.   
There is a plan to review evidence, with Evidence, Research and Innovation leading work an Evidence Brief in the 
first instance.  In the meantime we need to note some qualifications to the existing webpage reference to the safety 
and reversibility of Puberty Blockers in younger people (<18yrs), and here is a working draft of that. 
For this we are requesting Medsafe team review and advise any further adjustments to this interim wording.  You 
were suggested as a contact in Medsafe. 
Ngā mihi 
Tim. 

Transgender New Zealanders: Children and young people | Ministry of Health NZ 

Proposed wording adjustment: 

Puberty blockers
For young people where these feelings continue into puberty or emerge during puberty, particularly if associated with 
distress, it is important to see a health professional. Puberty blockers are a medication that can be used to halt the 
progress of potentially unwanted puberty-related physical changes. of an unwanted puberty. 

Blockers are a safe and fully reversible medicine that may be used from early puberty through to later adolescence to 
help ease distress and allow time to fully explore gender health options. While this is not an exhaustive list of 
medications that may be prescribed (off-label) as puberty blockers, some that are commonly prescribed for 
adolescents (aged less than 18 years) are: 

  Leuprorelin

 Goserelin
It is important to note that any off-label prescription remains at the discretion of the managing clinician. ‘Off label’ 
means these medications are either being prescribed for a different age group to those in the standard prescription 
group AND/OR for a different condition than what the medication has been approved for. 

Although common side effects of these drugs (eg,…) are well known, high-quality, robust research is still required to 
confirm the long-term effects and reversibility of these blockers particularly in the younger age groups. This makes 
specialist clinical advice and oversight critical. 

Service providers that can help access and provide more information about blockers include: 

Document 7
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